

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK, COMMERCIAL DIVISION**

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,
BY LETITIA JAMES, ATTORNEY
GENERAL OF THE STATE OF NEW
YORK,

Plaintiff,

v.

THE NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION OF
AMERICA, INC., WAYNE LAPIERRE,
WILSON PHILLIPS, JOHN FRAZER, and
JOSHUA POWELL,

Defendants,

FRANCIS TAIT, JR., and MARIO AGUIRRE,
individually and derivatively on behalf of THE
NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION OF
AMERICA, INC.,

Intervenors-Defendants, Cross
Claimants, and Counter Claimants

Index No. 451625/2020

Hon. Joel M. Cohen

Part 3

**Memorandum Of Law In Support
Of Motion To Intervene By Francis
Tait And Mario Aguirre**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Francois M. Blaudeau
(*pro hac vice* motion forthcoming)
Marc J. Mandich
(*pro hac vice* motion forthcoming)
Southern MedLaw
2224 1st Ave North
Birmingham, AL 35203-4204
Tel: (205) 547-5525
Fax: (205) 547-5535
Francois@SouthernMedLaw.com
Marc@SouthernMedLaw.com

George C. Douglas, Jr.
(*pro hac vice* motion forthcoming)
One Chase Corporate Center, Suite 400
Hoover, Alabama 35244

Taylor C. Bartlett, NY Reg. Num:
5283668
W. Lewis Garrison
(*pro hac vice* motion forthcoming)
Heninger Garrison Davis, LLC
5 Pennsylvania Plaza
23rd Floor
New York, NY 10001
Tel: (800) 241-9779
Fax: (205) 380-8085
Lewis@hgdlawfirm.com
Taylor@hgdlawfirm.com

(205) 824-4620 tel.
(866) 383-7009 fax
GeorgeDouglas@fastmail.com

Attorneys for Proposed Intervenors
Francis Tait and Mario Aguirre

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT AND RELEVANT FACTS 1

ARGUMENT AND APPLICABLE LAW 3

I. Intervenors have the right to intervene under CPLR § 1012. 3

 A. The Intervenors have standing to intervene because N-PCL § 1104 gives the statutory right to be heard to "all persons interested in the corporation", including its members. 6

 B. The Intervenors have real and substantial interests that will not, or may not, be adequately represented by the parties although they and all other NRA members will be bound by the judgment. These interests are: 7

 1. Requiring the Attorney General to give notice of this action to all NRA members in accordance with N-PCL § 1104.

 2. Opposing the Attorney General's demand for dissolution.

 3. Supporting removal of the individual defendants from their positions if the Attorney General's claims are proven, and showing that the NRA can continue its core missions, programs and advocacy with new leadership.

 4. Preserving their First Amendment rights to freedom of speech and freedom of association with the NRA as well as the tangible value of their memberships which the Attorney General's demand for dissolution would obviously destroy.

 5. Pursuing recovery of all misspent NRA funds, including any legal fees or other third-party payments found to be excessive or not properly authorized. The Attorney General has made no derivative or other claims for any such payments.

 6. Retention by the NRA of all sums recovered for the use and benefit of its members to continue the NRA's programs and

advocacy rather than being paid out to others in dissolution.

7. The assurance of conflict-free representation for the NRA in this action.

C. This action involves the disposition or distribution of, or the title or a claim for damages for injury to, the assets of the NRA. These assets are held for the use and benefit of all NRA members and will, or may be, affected adversely by the judgment here. 18

II. Permissive intervention under CPLR § 1013 is also appropriate here. 19

CONCLUSION 20

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES PAGE

276-8 Pizza Corp. v Free, 6
118 A.D.3d 591, 592 (1st Dept 2014)

ABM Resources Corp. v. Doraben, Inc., 8, 18
89 A.D.3d 773, 774, 933 N.Y.S.2d 296, 2011 N.Y. Slip Op. 8103 (N.Y. App. Div. 2011)

Armstrong v. Manzo, 11
380 U. S. 545, 552 (1965)

Baldwin v. Hale, 11
1 Wall. 223, 233 (1864)

Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan, 10
372 U.S. 58, 68, 72 (1963)

Bennett v. Hendrix, 10
423 F.3d 1247, 1252 (11th Cir. 2005)

Berkoski v. Board of Trustees of Incorporated Village of Southampton, 4, 5
67 A.D.3d 840, 843, 889 N.Y.S.2d 623 [2009]

Deerin v. Ocean Rich Foods, LLC, 15
158 A.D.3d 603, 608, 71 N.Y.S.3d 123 (N.Y. App. Div. 2018)

<u>Falk v. Chittenden</u> ,	14
11 N.Y.3d 73, 78, 862 N.Y.S.2d 839, 893 N.E.2d 116 (2008)	
<u>Fuentes v. Shevin</u> ,	11
407 U. S. 67, 80 (1972)	
<u>Gjoni v. Swan Club, Inc.</u> ,	14, 15
134 A.D.3d 896, 897, 21 N.Y.S.3d 341 (N.Y. App. Div. 2015)	
<u>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</u> ,	11
542 U.S. 507, 533 (2004)	
<u>Hamilton Heights Cluster Assocs., L.P. v. Urban Green Mgmt., Inc.</u> ,	6
2015 NY Slip Op 31209(U), p. 12-13 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2015)	
<u>Hansberry v. Lee</u> ,	10, 15
311 U.S. 32, 45 (1940)	
<u>In re Pofit</u> ,	6, 15
2020 NY Slip Op 50776(U) (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2020), Slip op. p. 5	
<u>Janczewski v. Janczewski</u> ,	14
169 A.D.3d 773, 774-775; 92 N.Y.S.3d 665 (N.Y. App. Div. 2019)	
<u>Kirschner v. KPMG LLP</u> ,	11, 20
938 N.E.2d 941, 952-953; 15 N.Y.3d 446, 466-468; 912 N.Y.S.2d 508, 519-520 (N.Y. 2010)	
<u>Matter of Bernstein v. Feiner</u> ,	4, 5
43 A.D.3d 1161 1162, 842 N.Y.S.2d 556	
<u>Matter of Fleet v. Pulsar Constr. Corp.</u> ,	15
143 A.D.2d 187, 189, 531 N.Y.S.2d 635 (N.Y. App. Div. 1988)	
<u>Mauro v. Atlas Park, LLC</u> ,	5
99 A.D.3d 872, 951 N.Y.S.2d 915	
<u>Mennonite Board of Missions v. Adams</u> ,	11
462 U.S. 791, 795, 800 (1983)	
<u>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</u> ,	11
339 U.S. 306, 314, 70 S.Ct. 652, 657, 94 L.Ed. 865 (1950)	
<u>Nicholson v. KeySpan Corp.</u> ,	4

14 Misc.3d 1236[A], 2007 WL 641168 [Sup. Ct. Suffolk County 2007]

[Perl v Aspromonte Realty Corp.](#), 4
143 A.D.2d 824, 825 [1988]

[PlantechHous. v Conlan](#), 5
74 A.D.2d 920, 920-921 [1980]

[Richards v. Jefferson County](#), 10, 15
517 U.S. 793, 801 (1996)

[Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Christ the King Reg'l High Sch.](#), 5, 7, 18
164 A.D.3d 1394, 84 N.Y.S.3d 182, 185 (N.Y. App. Div. 2018)

[Sieger v Sieger](#), 5
297 A.D.2d 33, 36; 747 N.Y.S.2d 102 (N.Y. App. Div. 2002)

[Taylor v. Sturgell](#), 10, 15
553 U.S. 880, 900 (2008)

[Tekni-Plex, Inc. v. Meyner & Landis](#), 14, 15
89 N.Y.2d 123, 131, 651 N.Y.S.2d 954, 674 N.E.2d 663 (1996)

[U.S. Bank Nat'l Ass'n v. Carrington](#), 7, 18
179 A.D.3d 743, 744; 113 N.Y.S.3d 559 (Mem.) (N.Y. App. Div. 2020)

[Vantage Petroleum v. Board of Assessment Review of Town of Babylon](#), 5
61 N.Y.2d 695, 698, 472 N.Y.S.2d 603, 460 N.E.2d 1088 (1984)

[Westchester v Department of Health of State of N.Y.](#), 5
229 A.D.2d 460, 461 [1996]

[Williams v. Rhodes](#), 9
393 U.S. 23, 30-31 (1968)

[Yuppie Puppy Pet Products, Inc. v. St. Smart Realty, LLC](#), 4, 5
906 N.Y.S.2d 231, 235; 77 A.D.3d 197, 201 (N.Y. App. Div. 2010)

[Zieper v. Metzinger](#), 10
474 F.3d 60, 66 (2d Cir. 2007)

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS

[U.S. Const. amend. I, cl. 2](#), 9

[U.S. Const. amend. V, cl. 4](#) 10

[U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1, cl. 3](#). 9, 10, 11

[U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1, cl. 4](#). 9, 10, 11

[New York const. art. I, §§ 6, 8, 9, and 11](#). 9

[CPLR § 1012\(a\)\(1\)](#) 3, 4

[CPLR § 1012\(a\)\(2\) and \(a\)\(3\)](#) 5, 7, 18

[CPLR § 1013](#) 4, 6, 18

[N-PCL § 112\(a\)\(7\)](#) 7, 8

[N-PCL § 1102](#) 7, 19

[N-PCL § 1104](#) 6, 7, 8

[N-PCL § 1114](#) 12, 19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Siegel, *N.Y. Practice*, § 178 at 307 [4th ed.] 4
